Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of August 1963

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a marae for the common use and benefit of the members of the Ngati Tokanui and Ngati Tara tribes.

## **SCHEDULE**

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

	Block and	Area				
Land	Survey District	A.	R.	P.		
Ngahutoitoi E 2A	XIII, Ohinemuri	3	1	8		
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.						
(M.A. 21/3/454)						

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of August 1963

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a marae for the common use and benefit of the members of the Ngai-Tamarawaho hapu and other Maoris residing in the area.

### **SCHEDULE**

## SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

			Block and				Area		
Land				Sı	ırvey	District	A.	R.	P.
Huria A 6	******	*****		X,	Taur	anga	0	2	9
	T. J. SHER	RARD,	Clerk	of	the E	xecutive	Co	oun	cil.
(M.A. 21/	3/269)								

Revocation of Order in Council Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of August 1963

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 (5) of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council made on 2 June 1948 and published in *Gazette*, 10 June 1948, Volume I, page 711, and affecting the Maori freehold land set out in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

	Block and	Area			
Land	Survey District A	. R. P.			
Parish of Te Papa, Lot 452,	X, Tauranga 0	0 5.25			
No. 7 part	_				
T T CHERRAND	Clark of the Eventin	- Canaa'1			

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 19/1/530)

# Notice of Bombing and Gunnery Areas

It is hereby notified that bombing and gunnery practice will take place from time to time in the areas known as the Hauraki Gulf Bombing and Gunnery Area and Aha-aha Rock Bombing Range, being the areas described in the Schedule boroughest. Schedule hereunder.

schedule nereunder.

All aircraft using these areas will be duly authorised for this purpose by the Commanding Officer, RNZAF Station, Hobsonville. The notice published in *Gazette*, No. 13, 24 February 1955, page 285, is hereby revoked.

#### **SCHEDULE**

1. Hauraki Gulf Bombing and Gunnery Area: That area enclosed by a line commencing at a point 36° 33′ S, 175° 03′ E; thence to a point 36° 33′ S, 175° 17′ E; thence to a point 36° 40′ S, 175° 17′ E; thence to a point 36° 40′ S, 175° 03′ E, and thence to the commencing point.

2. Aha-aha Rock Bombing Range: The position of this rock is 36° 41′ 33″ S, 175° 01′ 33″ E and the danger area is within a circle centred on the rock of 600 yards radius.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of August 1963.

DEAN J. EYRE, Minister of Defence.

Appointment of Temporary Judge Made Permanent

His Excellency the Governor-General in the name and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen has been pleased to appoint:

John Nigel Wilson, Esquire,

of Auckland to be a Judge of the Supreme Court of New Zealand.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of August 1963.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Justice.

Member of Board of Maori Affairs Appointed

PURSUANT to section 6 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint:

James Clendon Tau Henare, p.s.o., of Motatau to be a member of the Board of Maori Affairs for a term of three years.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of August 1963.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs. (M.A. 51/1/3)

Appointment of Maori Wardens Under the Maori Welfare
Act 1962

Pursuant to section 7 (1) of the Maori Welfare Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons named in the first column of the Schedule hereto to be Maori Wardens for the Maori Executive Committee areas shown in the second column of the Schedule.

# **SCHEDULE**

Firs	t Column				Second Column	
Mrs Ka Simon					Tuwharetoa No.	1
Isaac Rua Hiki					Southern Tuhoe	
Prince Ferris	*****				Horouta No. 1	
Blackie Pohatu		******			Horouta No. 1	
Mick Tuhura	*****				Horouta No. 1	
Lionel Bartlett	*****				Horouta No. 1	
Taka Harrison					Takitimu	
Edward David N	<b>I</b> arino				Wellington	
Dated at Wellin	ngton this	12th	day	of	August 1963.	

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs. (M.A. 36/4/9)

Appointing Honorary Welfare Officers Under the Maori Welfare Act 1962

Pursuant to section 5 (1) of the Maori Welfare Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons named in the Schedule hereto as Honorary Welfare Officers.

### **SCHEDULE**

Te Waaka Taiki Morete, and Cecilia Te Ara Nui Raumati.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of August 1963.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs. (M.A. 35/1/21)

Appointment of Members of the York Road Domain Board

Pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

Peter William Bolstad and William Joseph Keegan

to be members of the York Road Domain Board, Taranaki Land District, in the place of Leonard Robert Potroz and Leo Goble, both of whom have left the district.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of August 1963.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1324; D.O. 8/1/43)